	04-30-2	003				
	102434985		U.S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents			iginal document	ts or cop	y ther	eof.
1. Name of conveying party: Stephen Decker Vernon	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation 100 Potrero Ave.					
Additional names attached	San Francisco, Calif	ornia 94103-4813				
3. Nature of Conveyance:						
X Assignment	Change of Name	į				
Other:			_	_		
Execution Date: *04/14/2	2003	Additional name(s) & ad	dress(es)	Yes	X	No
4. Application Number or Patent Number						51
If this document is being filed together with a ne	date of the application is:			3	- 1 M	
Application Number	Pat	ent Number			:7	
10/344,388		-			<i>5</i> 0	**************************************
	nal numbers are attache	∍d	(S)	Time.	0	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total Number of a	pplications and	patente i	nvohv	#:bg
Thomas A. Gallagher GALLAGHER & LATHROP A Professional Corporation 601 California Street, Suite 1111 San Francisco, CA 94108-2805		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 X Enclosed Charge to deposit account (copy attached)				
	8. Deposit account number: 07-0137					
	DO NOT USE TH	IS SPACE				
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, or the original document. Thomas A. Gallagher		n is true and correct and	1	24, 200		сору
Name Si		ignature	ı	Date		
)		Total # page	s including cover	sheet:	3	
Mail documents to be recorded with required continuation of the sample coorded, including time for reviewing sample cover sheet. Send/comments	Commissioner of Patents Box Assignr Washington, D.C le cover sheet is estimated to the document and gathering	ment 2. 20231 average about 30 minute the data needed, and cor	npleting and revie	wing the		
Information Systems, PK2-1000C, W Reduction Project, (0651/-0011), Was	-	to the Office of Manageme	ent and Budget, P	aperwork		

Rev. 01/01 Atty. File No.: DOL093 US

4/29/2003 1 1 FC:8021

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stephen Decker Vernon, a resident of Hillsborough, California herein referred to as ASSIGNOR, is one of the inventors and owners of an international patent application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, such invention being described in and identified by International Application number PCT/US01/25473 filed August 15, 2001, and of a United States Patent Application, such invention being described in and identified by U. S. Serial No. 10/344,388 filed February 11, 2003, entitled MODULATING ONE OR MORE PARAMETERS OF AN AUDIO OR VIDEO PERCEPTUAL CODING SYSTEM IN RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION.

WHEREAS, DOLBY LABORATORIES LICENSING CORPORATION, a New York corporation, having a place of business at 100 Potrero Street, San Francisco, California, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention to which said application is directed, in and to any and all improvements relating to said invention, and in and to all patents thereon, when granted in the United States and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR:

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby grants, sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest:
 - (a) in and to said application, invention, and improvements thereto, and each and every additional application filed anywhere in the world, whether or not the country of filing is a member of the International Union for the Protection of Industrial Property (The Paris Convention), which additional application is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part of or is a counterpart of or is based on or relates to said application, invention or improvements thereto;
 - (b) all priority rights associated with the filing of each and every such application, for each country of The Paris Convention and for Taiwan, and
 - (c) in and to each and every patent on said invention or improvements thereto that may be granted by any country, including each and every patent that may be granted on any of the applications referred to in sub-section (a), and in and to each and every reissue, reexamination certificate, or extension of each and every such patent.
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby warrants, covenants and represents that he has not heretofore granted any license, right or privilege in respect to the said applications, patents, or said invention, nor in any other way encumbered the same, and that he has the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire right, title and interest hereby assigned.

DOCKET DOL093 US

1

PATENT REEL: 013999 FRAME: 0699

- 3. ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE he will promptly execute all papers deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE to perfect ownership of said invention, applications, and patents to ASSIGNEE, and execute all oaths, declarations and other papers deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE for prosecuting said applications and patents, for use in interference proceedings involving said invention, applications and patents, for use in opposition proceedings involving said invention, applications and patents, for refiling said applications, for filing of divisional, substitution, continuation or continuation-inpart applications deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE, for reissuance or reexamination of said patents, or for the filing in foreign countries of applications for patents counterpart to or based on or related to said application or to an application which is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part of said application or which application relates to said invention or improvements thereto. ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that at the expense and request of ASSIGNEE, he will promptly assist ASSIGNEE in interference, opposition and reexamination proceedings involving said invention, applications and patents, and in litigation involving said invention, applications and patents, and will assist in the ascertainment of facts and the production of evidence relating to said invention, applications and patents.
- 4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have executed this instrument.

Dated: April 14, 2003

Stephen Decker Vernon

Notarial Acknowledgement

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

On this 14th day of April , 2003 before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Assignor, personally known to me/or/ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on this Assignment the Assignor, or the entity upon behalf of which the Assignor acted, executed this Assignment.

Witness my hand and official seal:

KALEO J. WILLESS
Commission # 1323475
Notary Public - California
San Francisco County
My Comm. Expires Oct 2, 2005

Kah Juill
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: OCTOBER 2, 2005

DOCKET DOL093 US

RECORDED: 04/29/2003

2

PATENT REEL: 013999 FRAME: 0700